

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 11 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S253677

In the
Supreme Court of California

Deputy

KENNEDY DONOHUE.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants – Appellees.

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D071865
SAN DIEGO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 37-2014-00012605-CU-OE-CTL
HONORABLE JOEL PRESSMAN (RET.)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE MOON & YANG, APC AND CLIENTS OF MOON &
YANG, APC AND MOSS BOLLINGER LLP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER KENNEDY DONOHUE**

MOON & YANG, APC
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
scott.leviant@moonyanglaw.com
1055 W. Seventh St., Suite 1880
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 232-3128
Facsimile: (213) 232-3125

MOSS BOLLINGER LLP
Dennis F. Moss, SBN 77512
dennis@mossbollinger.com
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 982-2984
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae Moon & Yang, APC, and Clients of Moon & Yang,
APC and Moss Bollinger LLP*

No. S253677

In the
Supreme Court of California

KENNEDY DONOHUE.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants – Appellees.

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D071865
SAN DIEGO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 37-2014-00012605-CU-OE-CTL
HONORABLE JOEL PRESSMAN (RET.)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE MOON & YANG, APC AND CLIENTS OF MOON &
YANG, APC AND MOSS BOLLINGER LLP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER KENNEDY DONOHUE**

MOON & YANG, APC
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
scott.leviant@moonyanglaw.com
1055 W. Seventh St., Suite 1880
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 232-3128
Facsimile: (213) 232-3125

MOSS BOLLINGER LLP
Dennis F. Moss, SBN 77512
dennis@mossbollinger.com
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 982-2984
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae Moon & Yang, APC, and Clients of Moon & Yang,
APC and Moss Bollinger LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOON
& YANG, APC, ITS CLIENTS, AND CLIENTS OF MOSS BOLLINGER
LLP 1**

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOON & YANG, APC, ITS
CLIENTS, AND CLIENTS OF MOSS BOLLINGER LLP 1**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

DISCUSSION7

II. FEDERAL TIME ROUNDING PRACTICES IMPROPERLY ADOPTED BY
THE DLSE IN ITS ENFORCEMENT MANUAL HAVE INCREASINGLY
EVISCERATED EMPLOYEE PROTECTIONS UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW7

A. The DLSE Imported a Federal Rounding Regulation in Its Enforcement
Manual Without Basis and in Violation of the Administrative Procedures
Act, Which Courts of Appeal Improperly Effectuated in Conflict with
California’s Wage and Hour Requirements7

B. The DLSE’s Rounding Construction Is an Unlawful Underground
Regulation That Cannot Withstand Scrutiny and Lacks Compelling
Support in Courts of Appeal Decisions..... 12

C. Given Its Reliance on an Underground Regulation, *See’s Candy* Must Be
Rejected When Read to Countenance Rounding Systems that Deny

Employees Pay for all Their Work Time	14
III. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED THE APPLICATION OF FEDERAL WAGE AND HOUR STANDARDS WHERE THE FEDERAL STANDARDS ARE NOT ALSO DULY AND PROPERLY ADOPTED INTO CALIFORNIA LAW	20
A. This Court’s Historical Treatment of Efforts to Import Federal Standards into California Wage and Hour Law Uniformly Display an Intent to Safeguard the Employee-Protective Policies Embodied in California’s Labor Code and Wage Orders	21
B. Extending the Decisions Rebuffing Weaker Federal Wage and Hour Standards, <i>Troester</i> Rejected the Federal <i>De Minimis</i> Test as a Valid Basis for Calculating Wage Obligations, Which Analysis Is Logically Consistent with a Rule That Precludes Any Rounding That Results in Underpayment of an Employee’s Earned Wages	23
C. Consistent with its Rejection of a Federal Standard to Resolve Wage Payment Issues in California, <i>Troester</i> Held That All Time Worked Must Be Compensated, Placing the Burden on Employers to Capture or Pay for All Time Worked and Never Suggesting That Underpayment of That Time Was an Acceptable Solution.....	25
D. <i>Troester</i> Does Not Endorse Aggregate Rounding Merely by Discussing Disparate Constructions of <i>See’s Candy</i>	26
IV. BECAUSE DIGITAL TIMEKEEPING DEVICES AND COMPUTERIZED PAYROLL NOW DOMINATE THE WORKPLACE, ROUNDING OF TIME	

PUNCHES NO LONGER PROVIDES THE EFFICIENCIES THAT EXISTED
WHEN TIME AND PAY CALCULATIONS WERE MANUALLY
PERFORMED29

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA DECISIONAL AUTHORITY

<i>AHMC Healthcare, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 1014 (2018)	11
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018)	2, 23
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	5, 17
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257, 385 P.3d 823 (2016), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Mar. 15, 2017)	24
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	14, 29, 30, 31
<i>Eicher v. Adv. Bus. Integrators, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (2007)	16
<i>Ex Parte Trombley</i> , 31 Cal. 2d 801 (1948)	16
<i>Francais v. Somps</i> , 92 Cal. 503 (1891)	24
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc.</i> 31 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (1995)	16
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 1 (2016)	2
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010), as modified (June 9, 2010)	16
<i>McClellan v. State of California</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 615 (2016)	18
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015)	20, 22, 23
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Company</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	passim
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)	13
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1389 (2010)	16
<i>Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co., Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Company, Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	2, 21

See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court,

210 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2012) passim

Silva v. See's Candy Shops, Inc., 7 Cal. App. 5th 235 (2016).....28

Smith v. Superior Court, 39 Cal. 4th 77 (2006) 16

Tidewater Marine Western Inc. v. Bradshaw, 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)..... 12

Troester v. Starbucks Corp., 5 Cal. 5th 829 (2018),
as mod., reh. den. (Aug. 29, 2018) passim

Von Nodurth v. Steck, 227 Cal. App. 4th 524 (2014)..... 18

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act 29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq. 7, 17, 21, 22

Labor Code § 11945

Labor Code § 226.75

Labor Code § 512(a)29

RULES

California Rule of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)3

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 785.48(b) (2011).....8, 11, 13

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 1105030

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2002 Update of the DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual

(Revised), (August 2019)..... passim
